
A G E N D A 

 

 THE SEVENTH MEETING OF THE COMMITTEE OF ADJUSTMENT 

                                                     OF THE CITY OF ST. THOMAS_2022______________        
                    
  

          THURSDAY 

VIA ZOOM              10:00 A.M.                    MAY 12, 2022 
 

DISCLOSURE OF INTEREST 

 

MINUTES 
  

Confirmation of the minutes of the meeting held on April 28, 2022.   

 

HEARING OF APPLICATIONS 

 

B05/22 - Walter Melnyk - 7-11 Ukrainian Street Pages 2-11 

 

Planning Repot - B05/22 Pages 12-13 

 

A09/22 - Walter Melnyk - 7-11 Ukrainian Street Pages 14-21 

 

Planning Report - A09/22 Pages 22-23 

 

A10/22 - Marc & Ruth Gaudreault - 92 Metcalfe Street Pages 24-34 

 

Planning Report - A10/22 Pages 35-37 

 

A11/22 - Wilson Mathew - 17 Mary Bucke Street Pages 38-45 

 

Planning Report - A11/22 Pages 46-48 

 

NEW BUSINESS  

 

Next Meeting 

 

The next meeting is scheduled to take place on May 26, 2022 at 10:00 a.m.  

 

ADJOURNMENT 
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The Corporation of the City of St. Thomas  

Report No.: B05-2022 

 
Applicant: Walter Melnyk 

Directed to:     Members of the Committee of Adjustment 
 
Report Date:   May 5, 2022 
Meeting Date: May 12, 2022 

Location:        7-11 Ukrainian Street, City of St. Thomas 

 
Subject:          Request for a consent pursuant to Section 53 of the Planning Act, R.S.O, as amended 

 
Department:   Planning Department 
Prepared by:  Steve Craig, Senior Planning Technician 

 
Attachments:  Location Plan  
 

 
Recommendation: 
That: Report B05-2022 be received. 
 
 
BACKGROUND 
Consent Application B05/22 has been filed for the purpose of 
creating separate lots for 7-11 Ukrainian Street. The applicant has 
filed a minor variance application (A9/22) concurrently to recognize 
any zoning deficiencies that may result through the approval of the 
severance application. 
 
PROPOSAL 
The applicant is proposing to sever a lot (Parcel B & G) with  
frontage of 6.75m on Ukrainian Street and an area of 236.5sqm,  
containing one townhouse dwelling unit and one storage shed. The  
applicant is proposing to retain two lots, the first lot (Parcel A & H)  
with frontage of 9.03m on Ukrainian Street and an area of   
240.3sqm, containing one townhouse dwelling unit and one storage  
shed, and the send lot (Parcel C, D, E & F) with frontage of 10.04m  
on Ukrainian Street and an area of 266.9sqm, containing one  
townhouse dwelling unit and one storage shed. The applicant is also  
proposing to create an easement (Parcel F,G,H) for shared access  
and drainage purposes. 
 
OFFICIAL PLAN 
 The subject lands are within the Residential designation, as shown on Schedule “A” (Land Use Plan) to the 

Official Plan for the City of St. Thomas.  
 The "Residential" designation means the predominant use of land shall be for low, medium, and high-density 

residential use (5.1.3.1).  
 
ZONING BY-LAW 
 The subject lands are in the Third Residential Zone (R3) pursuant to the City of St. Thomas Zoning By-Law No. 

50-88, as shown on Zoning Map 11. 
 Permitted uses of the Third Residential Zone (R3) include a townhouse dwelling (7(e)). 

 

Location Plan: 
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 Minimum Lot Area – 185sqm Per Dwelling Unit (7.4(6)(1)). 
 Maximum Main Building Height - 11m (7.4(6)(3)). 
 Maximum Accessory Building Height - 4m (7.4(6)(4)). 
 Maximum Floor Area of an Enclosed Accessory Building - The lesser of 15% of the lot Area or 40sqm (7.4(6)(6)). 
 Maximum Number of Dwelling Units - 4 per lot (7.4(6)(7)). 
 Maximum Roof Area - 55% (7.4(6)(8)). 
 Minimum Front Yard Depth - 6m (7.4(6)(9)). 
 Minimum Rear Yard Depth - 9m (7.4(6)(10)). 
 Minimum Interior Yard Depth - 1m (7.4(6)(11)(a)). 
 Minimum Exterior Yard Depth - 4m (7.4(6)(11)(b)). 
 Minimum Ground Floor Area - 2 Storey Dwelling - 37sqm (7.4(6)(12)(c)). 
 Minimum Number of Parking Spaces – 1.25 per Dwelling Unit (7.4(6)(14)). 
 Where a townhouse dwelling is lawfully erected in accordance with the provisions of this by-law and any such 

dwelling and the lot on which it is located are lawfully severed, the zone requirements applicable to such dwelling 
and the lot on which it is located shall apply to each lot created and the part of the building erected thereon 
except that the minimum lot frontage shall be 5.5 metres, and the minimum side yards shall be nil for an interior 
unit and for an end unit one side yard shall be nil and 2 metres for the other (4.2.9.6(a)). 

 For the purposes of clause 4.2.9.6(a) townhouse dwelling must have frontage on and direct access to a 
municipal street and independent connection to a municipal sanitary sewage system, municipal water supply 
system and a municipal storm sewer system (4.2.9.6(b)).  

 
COMMENTS 
 During the consultation process the applicant was advised that the three existing storage sheds located on the 

proposed access and drainage easement (Parcel F,G and H) will need to be removed. 
 In staff’s opinion the proposed consent complies with the Provincial Policy Statement (PPS), City of St. Thomas 

Official Plan, Zoning By-law and satisfies the criteria of Section 51(24) of the Planning Act, R.S.O, as amended. 
Therefore, approval of Consent Application B05-2022 is supportable, should the Committee approve the 
application staff recommends the following conditions:  
1) the applicant provide confirmation that the three existing sheds located on the access and drainage easement 

(Parcel F, G & H) have been removed, to the satisfaction of the City of St. Thomas, Building Services 
Department; 

2) the applicant provide confirmation that the severed and retained lots have separate services, to the 
satisfaction of the City of St. Thomas, Manager of Development and Compliance; and 

3) that the City of St. Thomas be provided with a copy of the Reference Plan. 
 
 
Respectfully submitted, 
 
 
 
Steve Craig 
Senior Planning Technician 
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The Corporation of the City of St. Thomas

 

Report No.: COA09-2022 

 

Applicant: Walter Melnyk 

 

Members of the Committee of Adjustment 
 
Report Date:    May 5, 2022 
Meeting Date:  May 12, 2022 

 
Location: 7-11 Ukrainian Street, City of St. Thomas 
 

 
Subject:   Request for a minor variance pursuant to 45(1) of the Planning Act, R.S.O, as amended  

 
Department: Planning and Building Services Department 
Prepared by: Steve Craig, Senior Planning Technician 

Attachments: Location Plan 

 
Recommendation: 
 
That: Report COA09-2022 be received. 
 
 
BACKGROUND   
The applicant has filed a consent application (B05/22) 
concurrently for the purpose of creating separate lots for 7-
11 Ukrainian Street. The subject minor variance application 
has been filed to recognize any zoning deficiencies that may 
result through the approval of the severance application. 
 
MINOR VARIANCE 
i) To recognize any zoning deficiencies that will result 

through the subdivision of the three townhouse dwelling 
units located on the subject lands.  

 
OFFICIAL PLAN  
 The subject lands are within the Residential designation, 

as shown on Schedule “A” (Land Use Plan) to the Official 
Plan for the City of St. Thomas. The "Residential" 
designation means the predominant use of land shall be 
for low, medium, and high-density residential use 
(5.1.3.1).  

 Low density residential use shall mean a residential use 
to a maximum of twenty-five (25) residential dwelling 
units per net hectare. Within a low-density residential area, the main permitted uses shall include single 
detached, semi- detached, duplex, and triplex residential dwellings (5.1.3.2). 

 
 
 
 

Location Plan: 
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ZONING BY-LAW 
 The subject lands are in the Third Residential Zone (R3) pursuant to the City of St. Thomas Zoning By-Law 

No. 50-88, as shown on Zoning Map 11. 
 Permitted uses of the Third Residential Zone (R3) include a townhouse dwelling (7(e)). 
 Maximum main building height - 11m (7.4(6)(3)). 
 Maximum accessory building height - 4m (7.4(6)(4)). 
 Maximum floor area of an enclosed accessory building - The lesser of 15% of the lot area or 40sqm 

(7.4(6)(6)). 
 Maximum number of dwelling units - 4 per lot (7.4(6)(7)). 
 Maximum roof area - 55% (7.4(6)(8)). 
 Minimum front yard depth - 6m (7.4(6)(9)). 
 Minimum rear yard depth - 9m (7.4(6)(10)). 
 Minimum interior yard depth - 1m (7.4(6)(11)(a)). 
 Minimum exterior yard depth - 4m (7.4(6)(11)(b)). 
 Minimum ground floor area - 2 storey dwelling - 37sqm (7.4(6)(12)(c)). 
 Minimum number of parking spaces – 1.25 per dwelling unit (7.4(6)(14)). 
 Where a townhouse dwelling is lawfully erected in accordance with the provisions of this by-law and any such 

dwelling and the lot on which it is located are lawfully severed, the zone requirements applicable to such 
dwelling and the lot on which it is located shall apply to each lot created and the part of the building erected 
thereon except that the minimum lot frontage shall be 5.5 metres, and the minimum side yards shall be nil 
for an interior unit and for an end unit one side yard shall be nil and 2 metres for the other (4.2.9.6(a)). 

 For the purposes of clause 4.2.9.6(a) townhouse dwelling must have frontage on and direct access to a 
municipal street and independent connection to a municipal sanitary sewage system, municipal water supply 
system and a municipal storm sewer system (4.2.9.6(b)).  

 
LEGISLATIVE FRAMEWORK FOR A MINOR VARIANCE 
In considering this application, the Committee must have regard to the following criteria and determine whether: 
 The general intent and purpose of the Official Plan will be maintained; 
 The general intent and purpose of the Zoning By-Law will be maintained; 
 The variance is desirable for the appropriate development or use of the land, building or structure; and  
 The variance is minor in nature. 
 
COMMENTS 
 The applicant recently developed the subject lands with three townhouse dwelling units, which were 

constructed in accordance with the regulations of the City of St. Thomas Zoning By-law.  
 The applicant has filed a consent application (B05/22) concurrently for the purpose of creating separate lots for 

7-11 Ukrainian Street and the proposed variance is required to recognize any zoning deficiencies that will 
result through the approval of the severance application. The proposed variance is technical in nature and will 
not result in any new development or changes to the site. 

 In Staff’s opinion the proposed variance meets the general intent and purpose of the Official Plan, Zoning By-
law, is minor in nature, and is desirable and appropriate for the use of the lands, thereby satisfying the four 
tests, as set out in Section 45 of the Planning Act. Therefore, planning staff recommend that minor variance 
application COA09-2022 be approved. 

 Should the Committee of Adjustment approve Minor Variance Application COA09-2022, the decision should 
reflect that the Committee is recognizing any zoning deficiencies that will result through the subdivision of the 
three existing townhouse dwelling units located on the subject lands, as shown on the plans accompanying the 
application. 

 
Respectfully submitted, 
 
 
Steve Craig 
Senior Planning Technician 
 
 



jhindley
Typewritten Text



jhindley
Typewritten Text
A10/22



jhindley
Typewritten Text



















 
 

-1-

 
 

 
 
The Corporation of the City of St. Thomas

 

Report No.: COA10-2022 

 

Applicant: Marc and Ruth Gaudreault 

Members of the Committee of Adjustment 
 
Report Date:    May 4, 2022 
Meeting Date:  May 12, 2022 

 
Location: 92 Metcalfe Street, City of St. Thomas 
 

 
Subject:   Request for a minor variance pursuant to 45(1) of the Planning Act, R.S.O, as amended  

 
Department: Planning and Building Services Department 
Prepared by: Steve Craig, Senior Planning Technician 

Attachments: Location Plan & Aerial 
Photograph 

 
Recommendation: 
 
That: Report COA10-2022 be received. 
 
 
BACKGROUND   
The applicants are proposing to construct an 8.53m x 9.14m 
two storey detached garage located in the rear yard of the 
subject lands, as shown on the plans accompanying the 
subject application. 
 
MINOR VARIANCE(S) 
(i) To permit an accessory building with a maximum height 

of 6.78m, whereas Subsection 4.2.4.8 of the Zoning By-
Law permits a maximum height of 4m for an accessory 
building. 

(ii) To permit an enclosed accessory building with a floor 
area of 78.93sqm, whereas Table 1 to Subsection 7.4, 
Item Number 6, Column 2 of the Zoning By-law provides 
that the maximum floor area of an enclosed accessory 
building be the lesser of 15% (133.98m2) of the lot area 
(893.17m2) or 67sqm.  

 
OFFICIAL PLAN  
 The subject lands are designated Residential as shown 

on Schedule A (Land Use Plan) to the Official Plan for the City of St. Thomas. Permitted uses include low, 
medium, and high-density residential use (5.1.3.1).  

 Wherever a use is permitted in a land use classification, it is intended that uses, buildings or structures normally 
incidental, accessory, and essential to that use are also permitted (11.2.1). 

 
 
 
 

Location Plan:
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ZONING BY-LAW 
 The subject lands are within the Third Residential Zone (R3) pursuant to the City of St. Thomas Zoning By-

Law No. 50-88, as shown on Zoning Map 11. Permitted uses of R3 zone include a single detached dwelling 
and accessory uses (Section 7). 

 Maximum lot coverage 35% (7.4(1)(2)(5).  
 The maximum floor area of an enclosed accessory building shall be the lesser of 15% of the lot area or 67m2 

(7.4(1)(2)(6)). In the case of an enclosed accessory building floor area means, the floor area of the building 
measured from the outside of all outside walls (1.45(ii)). 

 An accessory building may be erected and used within a rear yard, but no part shall be erected or used within 
0.3m of the rear lot line and 0.3m of any interior lot line (4.2.4.4(i)). 

 No accessory building shall exceed 4m in height (4.2.4.8). 
 Accessory when used to describe a building or structure means customarily incidental, subordinate and 

exclusively devoted to the main use on the lot and when used to describe a use, shall mean customarily 
incidental, subordinate and exclusively devoted to the main use of the lot (1.1). 

 Grade is the highest elevation of the surface of a lot measured at a wall of the main building on the lot (1.51). 
 Height when used with reference to a building or structure means the vertical distance between the “grade” and a 

horizontal plane through (1.56): 
(i) the highest point of the roof assembly in the case of a building with a flat or deck roof; 
(ii) the average level of a one slope roof, provided that a roof having a slope of less than 20 degrees with the 

horizontal shall be considered a flat roof; 
(iii) the deck roof line, in the case of a mansard roof; 
(iv) the average level between eaves and ridges in the case of a roof type not mentioned in subsections (i), (ii) 

and (iii) immediately preceding. 
 

 

2020 Aerial Photograph:
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LEGISLATIVE FRAMEWORK FOR A MINOR VARIANCE 
In considering this application, the Committee must have regard to the following criteria and determine whether: 
 The general intent and purpose of the Official Plan will be maintained; 
 The general intent and purpose of the Zoning By-Law will be maintained; 
 The variance is desirable for the appropriate development or use of the land, building or structure; and  
 The variance is minor in nature. 
 
COMMENTS 
 The first variance is requested to permit a proposed detached garage with a building height of 6.78m, whereas 

the Zoning By-law permits a maximum accessory building height of 4m.  
 The applicants are requesting the additional building height to accommodate a second storey and a roof type that 

compliments the style of the existing single detached dwelling.  
 The proposed detached garage will be located within the rear yard and setback 1.21m from the rear lot line and 

1.21m from the southerly interior side lot line, resulting in no adverse impacts to the subject lands, neighbouring 
properties, and the Metcalfe Street Streetscape. 

 The second variance is requested to permit a proposed detached garage with a floor area of 78.93sqm, whereas 
the Zoning By-law permits a maximum accessory building floor area of 67sqm.  

 The applicants are requesting the additional floor area to accommodate their motor vehicles and ancillary storage 
space typically associated with home ownership, the applicants currently do not have the benefit of a garage and 
ancillary storage is limited to a small storage shed located in the rear yard. 

 The subject lands are a relatively large lot and the proposed combined floor area of the existing house and 
proposed detached garage will result in a lot coverage of 25.66%, which is below the 35% maximum lot coverage 
of the R3 zone and will maintain adequate area on the site for amenity space, open space, landscape and storm 
water drainage purposes.  

 The applicants do not intend on using the proposed detached garage for human habitation and/or commercial use 
and therefore the use of the accessory building maybe considered customarily incidental, subordinate and 
exclusively devoted to the residential use of the subject lands.   

 In Staff’s opinion the proposed variances meet the general intent and purpose of the Official Plan, Zoning By-law, 
are minor in nature, and are desirable and appropriate for the use of the lands, thereby satisfying the four tests, 
as set out in Section 45 of the Planning Act. Therefore, planning staff recommend that minor variance application 
COA10-2022 be approved. 

 Should the Committee of Adjustment approve Minor Variance Application COA10-2022, the decision should reflect 
that the Committee is approving a detached accessory building with a maximum height of 6.78m, maximum floor 
area of 78.03sqm and, as shown on the plans accompanying the application. 

 
 
Respectfully submitted, 
 
 
 
Steve Craig 
Senior Planning Technician 
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The Corporation of the City of St. Thomas

 

Report No.: COA11-2022 

 

Applicant: Mathew Wilson 

 

Members of the Committee of Adjustment 
 
Report Date:    May 5, 2022 
Meeting Date:  May 12, 2022 

 
Location: 17 Mary Bucke Street, City of St. Thomas 
 

 
Subject:   Request for a minor variance pursuant to 45(1) of the Planning Act, R.S.O, as amended  

 
Department: Planning and Building Services Department 
Prepared by: Steve Craig, Senior Planning Technician 

 
Attachments: Location Plan and 2020  
Aerial Photography 
 

 
Recommendation: 
 
That: Report COA11-2021 be received. 
 
 
BACKGROUND:  
The applicant is proposing to construct a 3.96m x 9.1m  
sunroom addition on the back of the existing residential  
dwelling, as shown on the site plan accompanying the  
application. 
 
MINOR VARIANCE: 
(i) To permit a sunroom addition a minimum of 6m from 

the rear lot line, whereas Table 1 to Subsection 7.4, 
Item Number 10, and Column 2 of the City of St. 
Thomas Zoning By-Law 50-88 requires a minimum 
rear yard depth of 9m.  

 
OFFICIAL PLAN:  
 The subject lands are designated Residential as 

shown on Schedule A (Land Use Plan) to the Official 
Plan for the City of St. Thomas. Permitted uses 
include low, medium, and high-density residential use 
(5.1.3.1). 

 Wherever a use is permitted in a land use 
classification, it is intended that uses, buildings or 
structures normally incidental, accessory, and essential to that use are also permitted (11.2.1). 

 
 
 
 
 

Location Plan:



 
 

-2-

 
ZONING BY-LAW:  
 The subject lands are within the Third Residential Zone (R3), as shown on Zoning Map 22, pursuant to the City of 

St. Thomas Zoning By-Law No. 50-88, as amended.  
 Permitted uses of the R3 zone include a single detached dwelling and uses accessory to the foregoing (7.1(a)). 
 The requirements and setbacks for a single detached dwelling in the R3 zone include: 

 minimum lot area - 371.5m2; 
 minimum lot frontage - 12m; 
 maximum main building height - 11m; 
 maximum accessory building height - 4m; 
 maximum lot coverage - 35%;  
 maximum floor area of an enclosed accessory building - the lesser of 15% of the lot area or 67m2; 
 maximum number of dwelling units - 1 per lot;  
 maximum roof area - 50%; 
 minimum front yard depth - 6m; 
 minimum rear yard depth - 9m; 
 minimum interior side yard depth - 1m; 
 minimum exterior side yard depth – 4m; 
 minimum ground floor area - 1 storey dwelling 74m2; and ‘ 
 minimum number of parking spaces - 1 parking space per dwelling unit. 

 
 

 

Aerial Photography (2020): 
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LEGISLATIVE FRAMEWORK FOR A MINOR VARIANCE: 
In considering this application, the Committee must have regard to the following criteria and determine whether: 
 The general intent and purpose of the Official Plan will be maintained; 
 The general intent and purpose of the Zoning By-Law will be maintained; 
 The variance is desirable for the appropriate development or use of the land, building or structure; and  
 The variance is minor in nature. 
 
COMMENTS:  
 The applicant is proposing to construct a 3.96m x 9.1m, one storey sunroom addition on the back of the existing 

single detached dwelling, which will be used to accommodate a swim spa. 
 The sunroom addition will be setback a minimum of 6m to the rear lot line, which provides an adequate setback 

from the Fairview Avenue right-of-way and area in the rear yard for outdoor amenity space, landscape, and storm 
water drainage purposes. 

 In Staff’s opinion the proposed variance meets the general intent and purpose of the Official Plan, Zoning By-law, 
are minor in nature, and are desirable and appropriate for the use of the lands, thereby satisfying the four tests, 
as set out in Section 45 of the Planning Act. Therefore, planning staff recommend that minor variance application 
COA11-2022 be approved. Should the Committee of Adjustment approve Minor Variance application COA11-2022, 
the decision should reflect that the Committee is approving a 3.96m x 9.1m, one storey sunroom addition a 
minimum of 6m from the rear lot line, as shown on the plans accompanying the subject application. 
 

 
Respectfully submitted, 
 
 
Steve Craig 
Senior Planning Technician 
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